reform, has been deemed immaterial given the group is debt free. The Group continues to
monitor changes in interest rates and considers the associated cost of borrowing.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a balance sheet
exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

In general, purchases are made in the functional currencies of the individual group entity. The
currency risk therefore primarily arises from sale in foreign currencies compared to the
functional currency of each of the Group entities. Sales made in foreign currencies are
primarily made by Trustpilot A/S and are denominated in USD, EUR and GBP.

The sensitivity analysis shows the impact on post tax profit/(loss) for the year and equity of a
10 per cent increase/decrease in the specified currencies towards their functional currencies
(presented in US Dollars). The gain/loss is associated with the changing value of financial
instruments on the balance sheet due to the underlying currency fluctuations for those
instruments held in something other than the functional currency.

The impact of the sensitivity analysis is shown below:

Impact on post tax profit/loss
and equity

FY23
$ ‘000

FY22
$ ‘000

USD appreciates by 10%  3,000  2,091

USD depreciates by 10%  (3,000)  (2,091)

GBP appreciates by 10%  327  1,153

GBP depreciates by 10%  (327)  (1,153)

EUR appreciates by 10%  1,231  3,247

EUR depreciates by 10%  (1,231)  (3,247)

Year end rates sensitised in the above analysis are 6.7447 (FY22: 6.9722) USD/DKK, 5.3045
(FY22: 5.7977) GBP/DKK, 0.7865 (FY22: 0.8315) USD/GBP and 0.8691 (FY22: 0.8869) EUR/
GBP. Positive figures represent an increase in profit/loss or equity.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

201

The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all other variables and exposures
remains constant on the financial instruments recognised at 31 December. The sensitivity rate
of 10% is assessed to be a reasonably possible change, based on historical volatility.

The carrying amounts of the Group foreign currency denominated financial assets and